
       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

 Meeting Executive Committee 

Date December 16, 2015 Time 3:00 p.m. 
Meeting Room Laurence Patterson Conference room Meeting Duration   
Meeting Chairman Mr. James Kromida Report Author Me N. Lauzière 
 

Commissioners 
Members Non Members  

                        , Chairman  Cannavino, Agostino  

Kromida, James, Vice-Chairman X Charron, Joanne  

Antal, Mordechai X Feldman, Julien  

Bentrovato, Mario  Lalla, Joseph  

Lo Bianco, Sylvia X Lattanzio, Patricia  

Mancini, Angela X  3:54 p.m. Ross, Andrew  

Ortona, Joe X phone Trudeau, Jason  

Ortona, Rosario X phone   

    
Administrators 

Matheson, A. M.  X Lewis, L.  

Marino, A. X Nassivera, L.  

Miniaci, P.  Nickoletopoulos, P.  
Lauzière, N. Me X Villalta, A.   
Della Rocca C.  X Demos, G. X 

Denommé, C. X Fillion, J.  

Duhême, B. Me  Ciccarelli, P.  

Furfaro, A.  Spyridakos, Costa X 

Hogue, D.    
 

Minutes  

Item Description 
 

1.  Approval of Agenda  
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MR. M. ANTAL AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT the Agenda be approved 
as presented. 
 
VOTE:   5-0-0             Resolution #E15-12-16-1 
 

2.  Adoption of Minutes of Meetings of November 25, 2015 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MRS. S. LO BIANCO AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT the Minutes of the 
November 25, 2015 Executive Committee meeting be approved. 
 



       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

VOTE:   5-0-0 
          Resolution #E15-12-16-2 

 
3.  BUSINESS ARISING OUT OF MINUTES 

 
None. 

4.  AWARDING OF CONTRACTS 
 
4.1 Tender T-3882 -Nesbitt School - Gym Floor Project -Awarding of Contract  
 
WHEREAS the Material Resource Department proceeded with a invitational call to tender for the Gym Floor 
Repair Project at Nesbitt School; 
 
WHEREAS the bids received were opened at the appointed time; 
 
WHEREAS the timeline to complete the job is no later than December 11, 2016; 
 
WHEREAS under CIB, an allocation was set aside under Safety Measure for this Project; 
 
WHEREAS the architect in charge of the project effected the bid analysis and recommended that the contract 
be awarded to the lowest bidder who conformed with the tender documents; 
 
WHEREAS the Director of Material Resource Department supports the recommendation; 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to Article 8 of By-Law No. 2, the awarding of a construction/renovation contract in 
excess of $25,000 is subject to the approval of the Executive Committee; 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MR M. ANTAL AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT the contract at Nesbitt 
School, Gym Floor Project be awarded to Construction Serge Bergeron et Associés., the lowest bidder who 
conformed to the tender documents in the amount of $94,911.86 (all taxes included) ; 
 
IT WAS FURTHER UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT the Board Administrators be authorized to take 
any action necessary, including legal action, in order to protect the best interests of the Board with regard to 
any refusal by a bidder to sign a contract according to the terms of the tender documents. 
 
IT WAS STILL FURTHER UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT the Director General or a Deputy Director 
General be authorized to sign the pertinent documents on behalf of the Board. 
 
VOTE:   5-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-4.1 
 
 

 4.2 Project Manager for Mackay/P.E. Layton Construction Project  
 
Mrs. Lo Bianco asked that we receive confirmation of Mr. Gagnon that he would be payed according to his price 
grid, from the beginning of the project. 
 
IT WAS MOVED AND UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED TO TABLE THIS ITEM TO ANOTHER MEETING. 
 
VOTE:   5-0-0        Resolution #E15-12-16-4.2 
 
 
 
 



       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

5.  CHANGE ORDERS (UP TO 10%) 
 
5.1 T-3490 - John F. Kennedy School – ESCO II- Change Order 
 
WHEREAS by virtue of Resolution #E14-09-23-16 and #E14-12-17-18 the Board awarded the contract for 
the ESCO II Project at John F. Kennedy School to “Energere Consultants Inc” for the amount of 
$28,324,790.30  (taxes included); 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, the Board approved change orders totaling $55,762.88 (taxes 
included) that were required to proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, the additional change orders totaling $11,734.64 (taxes included) 
were required to proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS the following orders were recommended, negotiated and accepted by the professionals and 
supported by the Director of Material Resources; 
 
Change Order                    Amount 
 

2.                           $11,734.64 
 
WHEREAS the revised cost of the ESCO II Project at John F. Kennedy School is $28,392,287.82 (taxes 
included); 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MR. M. ANTAL AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT, there be approved the 
revised cost for the ESCO II Project as outlined in the documentation submitted to the meeting. 
 
VOTE:   5-0-0 

        Resolution #E15-12-16-5.1 
 

 5.2 T-3709 – EMSB - Parking Repair Project - Change Order 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MRS. S. LO BIANCO AND UNANIMOUSLY APROVED TO TABLE THIS ITEM 
TO ANOTHER MEETING. 
 
VOTE:   5-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-5.2 
 

Mrs. A. Mancini joined the meeting at 15h54. 
 

 5.3 Dunrae Gardens School T-3717– Toilets Upgrade- Change Order 
 
WHEREAS by virtue of Resolution # E15-06-17-4.4 the Board awarded the contract for the Toilets Upgrade 
Project at Dunrae Gardens School to “Polygone Construction Inc” for the amount of $239,742.59  (taxes 
included); 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, change orders totaling $13,896.49 (taxes included) were required 
to proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS the following orders were recommended, negotiated and accepted by the professionals and 
supported by the Director of Material Resources; 
 
Change Order                    Amount 
 



       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

1.                             $13,896.49 
 
WHEREAS the revised cost of the Toilets Upgrade Project at Dunrae Gardens School is $253,639.08 (taxes 
included); 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY   MRS. S. LO BIANCO AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT, there be 
approved the revised cost for the Toilets Upgrade Project at Dunrae Gardens School as outlined in the 
documentation submitted to the meeting. 
 
VOTE:   6-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-5.3 
 

  
5.4 Royal Vale School T-3731 – Windows Project- Change Order 
 
WHEREAS by virtue of Resolution # E15-03-24-9 the Board awarded the contract for the Windows Project at 
Royal Vale School to “Amro Aluminium Inc.” for the amount of $320,780.25 (taxes included); 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, the Board approved change orders totaling $12,869.04 (taxes 
included) that were required to proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, change orders totaling $2,310.80 (taxes included) were required to 
proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS the following orders were recommended, negotiated and accepted by the professionals and 
supported by the Director of Material Resources; 
 
Change Order                    Amount 
 
2.                           $2,310.80 
 
WHEREAS the revised cost of the Windows Project at Royal Vale School is $335,960.09 (taxes included); 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY  MRS. A. MANCINI AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT, there be approved 
the revised cost for the Windows Project at Royal Vale School as outlined in the documentation submitted to 
the meeting. 
 
 
VOTE:   6-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-5.4 
 

 5.5  T-3762– Elizabeth Ballantyne School - Library Floor Slab Replacement- Change Orders 
 
WHEREAS by virtue of Resolution # E15-05-27-6.6 the Board awarded the contract for the Library Floor Slab 
Replacement Project at Elizabeth Ballantyne School to “Les Expertises Argento Inc.” for the amount of 
$227,420.55 (taxes included); 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, the Board approved a previous change orders totaling $12,937.11 
(taxes included) that were required to proceed with the project; 
 
WHEREAS during the construction phase, additional change orders totaling $2,884.39 (taxes included) were 
required to proceed with the project; 
 



       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

WHEREAS the following orders were recommended, negotiated and accepted by the professionals and 
supported by the Director of Material Resources; 
 
Change Order                    Amount 
 
3.                             $    789.57 
4.                             $ 2,094.82 
 
WHEREAS the revised cost of the Library Floor Slab Replacement Project at Elizabeth Ballantyne School is 
$243,242.06 (taxes included); 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY   MR. M. ANTAL AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT, there be approved the 
revised cost for the Masonry Repairs Project at Perspective School as outlined in the documentation submitted 
to the meeting. 
 
 
VOTE:   6-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-5.5 
 

6.  Additional Vehicles Needed for the 2015-2016 School Year 
 
WHEREAS the Transportation Division has received new requests from the Student Services Department for 
transportation of special needs students; 
 
WHEREAS there is a need to increase the transportation fleet for the 2015-2016 school year; 
 
WHEREAS one (1) mini bus is required for Mackay students in the NDG area due to the long duration of the 
existing route; 
 
WHEREAS one (1) berlin is required for the additional students attending the SEEDS program at Pierre Elliott 
Trudeau School; 
 
WHEREAS one (1) bus is required for the shared after school transportation for St. Gabriel and Roslyn schools 
due to the long duration of the existing route caused by construction in the sector; 
 
WHEREAS the cost for the three (3) additional vehicles will not create a deficit in the 
transportation budget; 
 
WHEREAS the Transportation Committee recommended the addition of the three (3) vehicles; 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MR. M. ANTAL AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT, as recommended by the 
Transportation Committee, authorization be given to add three (3) additional vehicles to the transportation 
contracts for the 2015-2016 school year. 
 
 
VOTE:   6-0-0 

          Resolution #E15-12-16-6 
7
. 

Director General’s report on Staff changes for the Period July 1st to September 30, 2015 
 
Information item presented by Mrs. C. Dennomée. 
 

7.  ESCO – PHASE II 
 
Information item presented by Mr. Daniel Hogue. 



       Minutes of Meeting 

5.  Minutes. Executive. December. 16. 2015 

 
8.  OTHER BUSINESS 

None. 
 

9.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MRS. S. LO BIANCO AND UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adjourn the present 
meeting at 4:25 p.m. 
 

 
Actions Required: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ………………………………………………. 
 Mr. James Kromida 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 .........................................................................  
 

 Me Nathalie Lauzière 
Secretary General 

 
 
 


	 Meeting

